INTRODUCED: October 8, 2018

AN ORDINANCE No. 2018-278

To authorize the special use of the property known as 1209 Hull Street for the purpose of a
brewery, upon certain terms and conditions.

Patron — Mayor Stoney (By Request)

Approved as to form and legality
by the City Attorney

PUBLIC HEARING: NOV 13 2018 AT 6 P.M.

WHEREAS, the owner of the property known as 1209 Hull Street, which is situated in a
B-5 Central Business District, desires to use such property for the purpose of a brewery, which
use, among other things, is not currently allowed by section 30-442.1 of the Code of the City of
Richmond (2015), as amended; and

WHEREAS, in accordance with section 17.11 of the Charter of the City of Richmond
(2018), as amended, it has been made to appear that, if granted subject to the terms and conditions
set forth in this ordinance, the special use granted by this ordinance will not be detrimental to the
safety, health, morals and general welfare of the community involved, will not tend to create

congestion in streets, roads, alleys and other public ways and places in the area involved, will not
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create hazards from fire, panic or other dangers, will not tend to overcrowding of land and cause
an undue concentration of population, will not adversely affect or interfere with public or private
schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies, sewage disposal, transportation or other public
requirements, conveniences and improvements, and will not interfere with adequate light and air;
and

WHEREAS, (i) the City Planning Commission has conducted a public hearing to
investigate the circumstances and conditions upon which the Council is empowered to authorize
such use, (ii) the City Planning Commission has reported to the Council the results of such public
hearing and investigation and its recommendations with respect thereto, and (iii) the Council has
conducted a public hearing on this ordinance at which the person in interest and all other persons
have had an opportunity to be heard;

NOW, THEREFORE,
THE CITY OF RICHMOND HEREBY ORDAINS:

81. Finding. Pursuant to section 30-1050.1 of the Code of the City of Richmond
(2015), as amended, the Council hereby finds that the special use set forth in and subject to the
terms and conditions of this ordinance will not (i) be detrimental to the safety, health, morals and
general welfare of the community involved, (ii) tend to create congestion in streets, roads, alleys
and other public ways and places in the area involved, (iii) create hazards from fire, panic or other
dangers, (iv) tend to overcrowding of land and cause an undue concentration of population, (v)
adversely affect or interfere with public or private schools, parks, playgrounds, water supplies,
sewage disposal, transportation or other public requirements, conveniences and improvements, or
(vi) interfere with adequate light and air.

82. Grant of Special Use Permit.



€)) Subject to the terms and conditions set forth in this ordinance, the property known
as 1209 Hull Street and identified as Tax Parcel No. S000-0085/018 in the 2018 records of the
City Assessor, being more particularly shown on a survey entitled “ALTA / NSPS Land Title
Survey Located at #1209 Hull Street, City of Richmond, Virginia,” prepared by A.G. Harocopos
& Associates, P.C., and dated October 13, 2016, and provided as an inset in the plans entitled
“1209 Hull Street Apartments,” prepared by Joseph F. Yates, Architects, dated December 19,
2016, and last revised January 5, 2018, a copy of which is attached to and made a part of this
ordinance, hereinafter referred to as “the Property,” is hereby permitted to be used for the purpose
of a brewery, hereinafter referred to as “the Special Use,” substantially as shown on the plans
entitled “1209 Hull Street Apartments,” prepared by Joseph F. Yates, Architects, dated December
19, 2017, and last revised January 5, 2018, and on the plans entitled “1209 Hull Street Parking
Prepared for Joseph F. Yates, Architects, Inc.,” prepared by Kimley-Horn, dated November 28,
2017, hereinafter referred to collectively as “the Plans,” copies of which are attached to and made
a part of this ordinance.

(b) The adoption of this ordinance shall constitute the issuance of a special use permit
for the Property. The special use permit shall inure to the benefit of the owner or owners of the
fee simple title to the Property as of the date on which this ordinance is adopted and their successors
in fee simple title, all of which are hereinafter referred to as “the Owner.” The conditions contained
in this ordinance shall be binding on the Owner.

83. Special Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on the

following special terms and conditions:



@) The Special Use of the Property shall be as a brewery accessory to a restaurant,
substantially as shown on the Plans. The Special Use shall include warehousing and distribution of
beer produced on the Property.

(b) Production of the Special Use shall be limited to 10,000 barrels per year.

(©) The hours of operation for the Special Use shall be limited to 6:00 a.m. through
12:00 a.m., Monday through Sunday. Deliveries for the Special Use shall be limited to the hours
between 8:00 a.m. through 6:00 p.m., Monday through Sunday. Any such deliveries shall take
place in the adjacent 28 space parking lot as shown on the Plans or in the alley to the rear of the
Property, and shall not take place on Hull Street.

(d) All mechanical equipment serving the Property shall be located or screened so as
not to be visible from any public right-of-way.

84. Supplemental Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on
the following supplemental terms and conditions:

@) All required final grading and drainage plans, together with all easements made
necessary by such plans, must be approved by the Director of Public Utilities prior to the issuance
of the building permit.

(b) Storm or surface water shall not be allowed to accumulate on the land. The Owner,
at its sole cost and expense, shall provide and maintain at all times adequate facilities for the
drainage of storm or surface water from the Property so as not to adversely affect or damage any
other property or public streets and the use thereof.

(©) Facilities for the collection of refuse shall be provided in accordance with the
requirements of the Director of Public Works. Such facilities shall be located or screened so as

not to be visible from adjacent properties and public streets.



(d) Any encroachments existing, proposed on the Plans or contemplated in the future shall
require separate authorization and shall be subject to the applicable provisions of the Code of the City
of Richmond (2015), as amended, and all future amendments to such laws.

(e) In all other respects, the use of the Property shall be in accordance with the applicable
underlying zoning regulations.

85. General Terms and Conditions. This special use permit is conditioned on the
following general terms and conditions:

@) No permit implementing this special use permit shall be approved until satisfactory
evidence has been presented to the Zoning Administrator that any delinquent real estate taxes
applicable to the Property have been paid.

(b) The Owner shall be bound by, shall observe and shall comply with all other laws,
ordinances, rules and regulations applicable to the Property, except as otherwise expressly
provided in this ordinance.

(©) Words and phrases used in this ordinance shall be interpreted to have the meanings
ascribed to them by section 30-1220 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as amended,
unless the context clearly indicates that a different meaning is intended.

(d) Notwithstanding any other provision of law, this special use permit is being
approved due, in part, to the mitigating effects of each and every condition attached hereto;
consequently, if any portion of this ordinance is determined to be invalid for any reason by a final,
non-appealable order of any Virginia or federal court of competent jurisdiction, the invalidity shall
cause the entire ordinance to be void and of no further effect from the effective date of such order.

(e) The privileges granted by this ordinance may be revoked pursuant to the provisions

of sections 30-1050.7 through 30-1050.11 of the Code of the City of Richmond (2015), as



amended, and all future amendments to such laws. Failure to comply with the terms and conditions
of this ordinance shall constitute a violation of section 30-1080 of the Code of the City of
Richmond (2015), as amended, and all future amendments to such law, or any other applicable
laws or regulations.

()] When the privileges granted by this ordinance terminate and the special use permit
granted hereby becomes null and void, whether as a result of the Owner relinquishing this special
use permit in a writing addressed to the Director of Planning and Development Review or
otherwise, use of the Property shall be governed thereafter by the zoning regulations prescribed
for the district in which the Property is then situated.

86. Implementation. The Commissioner of Buildings is authorized to issue a building
permit substantially in accordance with the Plans for the Special Use subject to the terms and
conditions set forth in this ordinance. An application for the building permit shall be made within
730 calendar days following the date on which this ordinance becomes effective. If either the
application for the building permit is not made within the time period stated in the previous
sentence or the building permit terminates under any provision of the Virginia Statewide Building
Code, this ordinance and the special use permit granted hereby shall terminate and become null
and void.

8 7. Effective Date. This ordinance shall be in force and effect upon adoption.
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TO: The Honorable Members of City Council

OFFICE oF
Clry
THROUGH: The Honorable Levar M. Stoney, May 3 2" 'r AT Tﬂ,f?ﬂ_!r ;

(This is no way reflects a recommendatio é‘u Behalf 8f the Mayor.)
THROUGH: Selena Cuffee Glenn, Chief Administrative Officer %

THROUGH: Douglas C. Dunlap, Interim Deputy Chief Administrative Officer for Economic
Development and Planning

FROM: Mark A. Olinger, Director, Department of Planning and Development Review \

RE: To authorize the special use of the property known as 1209 Hull Street, for the purpose of
authorizing a brewery, upon certain terms and conditions.

ORD. OR RES. No.

PURPOSE: To authorize the special use of the property known as 1209 Hull Street,: for the purpose of
authorizing a brewery, upon certain terms and conditions.

REASON: The applicant has proposed a brewery accessory to a restaurant. Breweries are not permitted in
the B-5 Central Business District. A Special Use Permit is therefore required.

RECOMMENDATION: In accordance with the requirements of the City Charter and the Zoning
Ordinance, the City Planning Commission will review this request and make a recommendation to City
Council. This item will be scheduled for consideration by the Commission at its October 1, 2018, meeting. A

letter outlining the Commission’s recommendation will be forwarded to City Council following that
meeting.

BACKGROUND: The subject property consists of a 12,998 SF or .3 acre parcel of land improved with at
three-story, 19,644 SF mixed-use building constructed, per tax assessment records, in 1920. The property is
located in the Manchester neighborhood within the City’s Old South Planning District on Hull Street at West
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12th Street. The mixed-use building is intended for a restaurant/brewpub and residential dwelling units. The

proposed brewery use would be authorized by the special use permit in order to allow additional production
of beer on site that would be warehoused and distributed from the site.

The City of Richmond’s Downtown Master Plan designates the subject property as Downtown Urban Center
Area which is “...characterized by higher density, mixed-use development, typically arranged on a
fine-grained street network, with wide sidewalks, regular tree planting, and minimal setbacks. Uses are less
restricted, and commercial uses are often located on the ground floor with large windows and doors fronting

the sidewalk. The upper stories of buildings are typically a mix of office and residential uses.”(City of
Richmond Downtown Master Plan, pp. 3.25(6).)

This property is within the B-5 District recently established for this portion of Hull Street with the intention
of encouraging more mixed-use, pedestrian oriented development along the corridor while reducing the
parking requirements under the previous UB2-PE1 zoning designation. Properties to the north and west of
the subject property are zoned R-63 Multi-Family Urban Residential.

A mix of commercial, mixed-use, vacant, single-, two-, and multi-family residential land uses are present in
the vicinity of the subject property.

FISCAL IMPACT / COST: The Department of Planning and Development Review does not anticipate
any impact to the City’s budget for this or future fiscal years.

FISCAL IMPLICATIONS: Staff time for processing the request; preparation of draft ordinance; and
publishing, mailing and posting of public notices.

BUDGET AMENDMENT NECESSARY: No.

REVENUE TO CITY: $2,500 application fee.

DESIRED EFFECTIVE DATE: Upon Adoption.
REQUESTED INTRODUCTION DATE: September 10, 2018
CITY COUNCIL PUBLIC HEARING DATE: October 8, 2018
REQUESTED AGENDA: Consent.

RECOMMENDED COUNCIL COMMITTEE: None.

CONSIDERATION BY OTHER GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES: City Planning Commission, October
1,2018.

AFFECTED AGENCIES:  Office of Chief Administrative Officer
Law Department (for review of draft ordinance)
City Assessor (for preparation of mailing labels for public notice)
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RELATIONSHIP TO EXISTING ORD. OR RES.: None,
REQUIRED CHANGES TO WORK PROGRAM(S): None,
ATTACHMENTS: Application Form, Applicant’s Report, Drafi Ordinance, Plans, Survey, Map

STAFF: Jonathan Brown, Senior Planner
Land Use Administration (Room 511) 646-5734

PDR O&R No. 18-27
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Application for SPECIAL USE PERMIT
Department of Planning and Development Review
Land Use Administration Division

900 E. Broad Street, Room 55

Richmond, Virginia 23219

. " (B04) 645-6304
B 2ub-o29041- 258 dsern

Application is hereby submitted for: (check one)
E’Epeclal use permit, new

O special use permit, plan amendment
{J special use permit, text only amendment

Project Name/Location - i I
Property Adress: 1409 //f/‘ // I%‘“‘/ Date: / ’2 /g
Tax Map #: S 00000 RSO 1% Fee 4 AS00

Total area of affected siteinacres__+ 2R/ mcres

(See paga 6 for fee schedule, please make check payable ta the "City of Richmond™)

Zoning
Current Zoning: LA /51 ,1 — lﬂg l

Existing Use: | facan T

Proposed Use

(Pleasg include 2 detailed description of the proposed use jn the required apphcant's report)
C‘jp Cife D-L\Efg.ﬁi le Sn le § ot hedd r cen §y 71(_' ’,‘s‘ ﬂ/r Cf- ! Ls‘fn"\

ExistingUse_Gin__and” o 5F o)l J.ve pevilinctin & G je

Is this property subject to any previous land use cases?
Yes No

m/ D If Yes, please list the Ordinance Number: I@?ﬂ G‘S'C /(f’ /7“/7 A'E’\,.

-2 -173 ww:fw:”. oppeovet F-£-173
Applicant/Contact Person: 005 7L¢'h—v1 l{)f‘Ewwj lé C//(,:mm /7w'.:' /‘//://:/
1 9 1 A i

Company; .

Mailing Address: A 802 £ AMacsha //

City. Ry b vmep State. _{~n  ZipCode _1 £ 223
Telephone. _(K0Y ) 206 - 34y Fax: _( )

Email: _ Mythae] Hild AV N RIS T R

. : gl

Property Owner: /L\ vk M / ‘/'-’m ﬁwr g

If Business Entity, name and title of authorized signee. Lévin om U}J ey bf

(The person or persons executing or attesting the execution of this Application on behalf of the Company certifies that he or
she has or have been duly authorized and empowered to 5o executs or attest )

Mailing Address: )_?Ol £ /{/fmrnlxn// 5;/-

City: Aithmenaf State: _ |/~ _ Zip Code ? 21C
Telephone: _(X4Y )_Rofg -4 3/1Y _ Fax: _( D d
Email M ChaelHled (@ rl, . rl. H.7] Lo FL2s ¢ pm

Property Owner Signature; /)rm_[z/néﬂ/ Ma; Oz I;AJALHZAAEL Hiuc:’
U

The names. addresses, telephone numbers 3hHd signaturas of all awhers of the property are raquired. Please attach additiona

sheets as needed. If a legal representative Aigns for a property owner. please attach an executed power of attorney Faxed or
photacapled signatures will not be acceftad.

NOTE: Please atlach the required plans, checklist, and a check for the application fee (sae Fillng Procedures for special use permis)




Special Use Permit Application
City of Richmond, VA

For 1209 Hull Street

Application Requirement 3:
Applicant’'s Report

Dogtown Brewing LLC should open in the fall of 2018 at 1209 Hull Street, in the
Manchester district’s Baldwin Building, which dates to the 1920’s and was home to
Thalhimer’s Department Store’s second store, for 5 years in the late 50's and early
60’s. This is a State and Federal Tax Credit Project. The renovation has been done
in compliance with the Department of Historic Resources in order to preserve the
character of the building while giving it new life with a commercially viable
business.

That business will consist of a brewery and restaurant onsite, on the ground floor
with a seasonal roof deck the 4t floor/roof of the building, which has already been
approved with a zoning variance. The brewery in the rear of the restaurant, off the
parking lot, will brew up to 20 different small batch craft beers on site and will sell
them to restaurant patrons onsite to bars on both floors, entirely through tap lines.
Dogtown will also sell bottles, crowlers, growlers and cans of its beers to patrons
who like them to take home, as most breweries in Richmond do. Dogtown would
also like to be able to augment those sales by selling wholesale to distributors.
Depending on the season and the weather, Dogtown will employ 50-75 full time
employees hired largely from the surrounding area, and will keep the following
business hours for patrons to the restaurant/brewpub:

Monday - Closed

Tuesday - 4pm - 10pm
Wednesday - 4pm - 10pm
Thursday - 4pm - 10pm
Friday - 4pm - Midnight
Saturday - 11am - Midnight
Sunday - 11am - 10pm

The brewery's working hours are 7:00am-5:00pm for beer making and bottling
employees. Beer related business will occur during this time slot.

Deliveries will be made during normal business hours ~ 7:00am-4:00pm, Monday-
Friday, before the restaurant opens to the public and via the parking lot belonging to
Dogtown Brewery. Supplies deliveries for the restaurant and brewery will be daily,
as with most restaurants. Deliveries for wholesale distribution will leave weekly,
depending on demand. There is a designated loading zone in the parking lot.

The parking lot immediately behind the restaurant has 11 spaces, none of which will
be used during normal business hours, and which provide ample room for standard



18-24 foot drucks. Dogtown Brewing Company also owns the parking lot on the
other side of the alley, which can accommodate an additional 28 cars. This parking
lot backs up to the fences behind row houses on Bainbridge street. That fence line is
about 112 feet from the loading dock. Assuming that row of parking is full of cars
from tenants and guests (3-4 required, plus 3-4 for management and 3-4 for
visitors), there is still 100 feet of space for 18-24 foot trucks to maneuver into
position for pickups and delivery. Signage will be clear as to use and hours of
loading dock. The parking lot will be used by guests during restaurant operating
hours, above. Most employees will be working during restaurant operating hours,

as well, and employee parking is across 12t street in our other parking lot, behind
the Bankuet Place.

The maximum occupancy of the restaurant/brewpub during business hours (which
as mentioned above are the opposite of shipping and receiving hours) will be about
200 people. The maximum occupancy of the building is about 250 people.

The ability to sell wholesale will enable the brewery to maintain stable staffing and
production levels regardless of rooftop weather conditions and restaurant sales
fluctuations. The brewery location with a loading dock just off a parking lot, as well
as the additional parking across the alley and near major highways and freeways
allow for easy access of 18-24ft. long trucks to and from the site without creating
hassles or hazards for either drivers or residents.

We hope for the business to be a success. The wholesale distribution of up to
95,000 barrels of beer annually (the law allows for 100,000) will be accessory to the
restaurant/brew house operation as beer will already be produced for on site
consumption as a primary use. Even if we make beer at capacity, with our current
configuration we could only actually make 4000 barrels per year. To preserve the
value of the project, and to allow for future growth if we're successful, we'd like to
be able to grow. Delivery of supplies and transportation of beer will be via the

public alley at the rear of the building, and there is more than enough room for
growth,

The restaurant/brew house has already been approved by the zoning
office. The wholesale distribution of beer will be accessory to the restaurant/brew
house for off site consumption we cannot see how the safety, health, morals and
general welfare of the adjacent community will be negatively affected by the
delivery of materials and the transportation of beer from the site

As noted previously all deliveries will be made from the public alley at the
rear of the building and therefore will not create congestion on Hull, Bainbridge or
1Zth Streets, the rear alley or other public ways because of the limited number of
trucks/deliver vehicles that will access the site. Staff parking will be accommodated
in the existing parking lot on the opposite side of the rear alley immediately
adjacent to the rear of the building.



The wholesale distribution of beer annually being accessory to the
restaurant/brew house operation will not create hazards from fire (the building is
fully sprinkled) panic or other dangers as the operation is limited to the delivery of

supplies and transportation of beer from the site, and not during hours open to the
public.

Since the wholesale production of beer will be housed in an existing building
that is being renovated there will be no cause for overcrowding of land at this
location or in the area. There will be no undue concentration of population because
the occupants will be the staff of the brewery who will be on site daily and only
during business hours.

There are no public or private schools, parks or playgrounds in the area or
anywhere close to this proposed operation. Public water/sewer is already being
supplied to the site. The wholesale distribution of beer will not have a negative
effect on any public requirements, conveniences and improvements,

Again, the operation will be contained in an existing building undergoing
renovation and therefore will not interfere with adequate light and air.



1209 HULL STREET APARTMENTS

GENERAL NOTES:

RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

DEMOLITION NOTES:

1. It shall be the responsibility of the General Contractor to remove all demolition debris from the building, prior to beginning construction.

2. It shall be the responsibility of the General Contractor to provide and pay for a commercial size dumpster to kept on or adjacent to the
site until the project is substantially complete. The dumpster is to be emptied on a regular basis, not to exceed every two weeks.
Coordinate dumpster location with Owner.

3. It shall be the responsibility of the General Contractor to keep the site neat and orderly during the period of construction.

4. The General Contractor shall take all necessary precautions to insure that the building has been secured at the end of each workday.

5. GC shall take reasonable precautions to insure that the building has been secured at the end of each work day.

GENERAL NOTES:
The General Contractor, hereafter referred to as the "Contractor", shall guarantee all materials and workmanship for a period of one (1) year
from the date of Substantial Completion. The Contractor shall repair any deficient work during this period, at no cost to Owner.

1. Contractor shall verify all existing conditions prior to proceeding with any work, and shall notify Architect if any condition
does not coincide with Construction Documents.

2. It shall be the Contractor's responsibility to pay for all permits and coordinate all inspections, including final inspection, unless directed

in writing by Owner.

Coordinate with the City of Richmond regarding the Tax Abatement process when the Contractor applies for the building permit.

Dimensions shown are to face of studs in new construction, and to face of plaster in existing construction unless noted otherwise.

Submit shop drawings to Architect for Review on the following: NEW WINDOWS & NEW DOORS.

Protect all existing surfaces and finishes that will remain from any damage during construction.

o0k w

STRUCTURAL:

Presumed allowable soil bearing load is 2000 psf. GC shall follow the recommendations of the engineer prior to proceeding with foundation work.

CONCRETE
1. Mixed, poured-in-place concrete shall be designed to produce compressive strengths as follows:
Slab-on-grade: 3500 psi at 28 days.
Footings: 3000 psi at 28 days.
Provide proper protection when air temperature falls below 40 degrees F. Concrete exposed to freeze-thaws cycle shall be air entrained.
2. Reinforcing Steel: Deformed bars - ASTM A615, Grade 60. Welded wire fabric (WWF) -ASTM A185.
3. Framing lumber shall be Southern Yellow Pine, kiln-dried, min Fb=1200 psi.

EXTERIOR:

1. All unpainted wood exposed to exterior in contact with concrete or CMU or below grade shall be pressure treated.

2. Plywood: Use 5/8" CC exterior grade for roof deck.

3. All trim shall be solid wood: clear White Pine or Fir, unless otherwise noted. Profiles as indicated in details.

4. Doors shall be wood with double glazed glass panel. Stiles and rails shall be solid wood.
Door Hardware: (3) Hinges at each door. Latch and Door knob to be deadbolt keyed to Master Key.

5. New Windows: Wood double-hung windows, except as noted. A minimum of two coat of an oil-based wood preservative shall be
brushed on all exposed exterior wood surfaces, including edge cuts of wood trim, prior to installation. Back prime all wood trim.

6. Exteriors are to receive (2) two coats of oil base or acrylic paint. All bare and new wood to be primed prior to receiving finish coats.
Colors to be selected by Architect or Owner.

I. Hand sand all exposed painted surfaces, prior to painting
7. All bedroom windows shall meet egress requirements.

INTERIOR:
1. All new joists, rafters and beams shall have a minimum bearing of not less than 3-1/2" x 3-1/2", or as noted on drawings. All
bearing masonry must be grouted solid to footings.
. Use Southern Yellow Pine framing lumber, No. 2, kiln dried, min. Fb = 1200 psi. Space wood studs at 1'-4" o.c.
. Plywood: Use 3/4" CC exterior grade tongue and groove for floor decks. Glue and nail floor decking to floor joists.
4. Install fiberglass batt insulation in exterior walls, to achieve a minimum rating of R-19. Butt edges of insulation,
do not leave voids in wall.
5. WALLS/CEILINGS:
A. New Walls: Install 5/8" gypsum board at all new walls ~ New Ceilings: 1/2" gypsum board at ceilings.
B. Use only brand name gypsum board and finishing materials. Install ceilings first, so that edges are supported and
concealed by gypsum board at walls.

w N

6. FLOORS:
A. Concrete floor stain color must be approved by Owner.
B. Ceramic tile floor coverings are to be selected by Owner and installed by Contractor.

7. INTERIOR PAINTING:
A. The following are acceptable paint manufacturers:
Bennette, Porter, Duron, Sampson, Benjamin Moore, Sherwin Williams
B. All new and existing plaster and new gypsum board walls and ceilings are to be primed with one coat of latex
primer and shall receive two coats of latex paint. All existing bare and new wood trim to be primed with
one coat of oil based primer two finish coats of oil or acrylic paint. Colors to be selected by Architect.
I. Scrape and hand sand all exposed painted wood surfaces, prior to repainting.
Il. Color scheme to be chosen by Owner/Interior Designer, or three (3) colors as follows:
a. New gypsum board
b. New wood trim and baseboards
c. Doors

ROOFING:
1. Roofing Materials
A. Low Pitched Roof: install reinforced EPDM roofing.
I. Provide and install fully adhered 75 mil thick EPDM roofing by Carlisle.
il. Flashing shall be as recommended by manufacturer. Extend flashing a minimum of 8".
ii. Install new 5/8" tongue and groove plywood sheathing underlayment.

B. Gutters/ Downspouts:
I. Gutters: half-round aluminum - color: white. Downspouts: 4" diameter round aluminum downspouts.
Coordinate location of downspouts with Architect and Owner.
Coordinate color selection of downspouts with Owner.

ELECTRICAL:
REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

PLUMBING:
REFER TO PLUMBING DRAWINGS

MECHANICAL.:
REFER TO MECHANICAL DRAWINGS

PROJECT INFORMATION:

A. Parcel Number: S00000 85018

B. Owner & Developer:
CHURCH HILL VENTURES

1011 BOULDER SPRINGS DR., SUITE 400

RICHMOND, VA 23225
Phone: (804) 306-4314

C. Project Summary:

Existing Use: Vacant
Acreage: .281 acre

UNIT AREAS

BUILDING DATA

1. BUILDING HISTORY: The Baldwin building at 1204-06 Hull Street is listed as a contributing
building in the Manchester Residential and Commercial Historic District. Built in 1905, the
building is representative of the commercial buildings built in Manchester after the turn of
the century and is an example of a major full service department store designed by D.
Wiley Anderson. It is referred to in the 1906 city directory as the Baldwin Building. H.V.
Baldwin, the proprietor, started the business in Farmville, VA, the his father as R.A. Baldwin &
Sons. It later became part of the Thalhimers Department Store chain. The building's height,
massing and scale are typical of other historic commercial buildings in the Hull Street
corridor. The building retains essential character-defining architectural features. The building
clearly contributes to the architectural and historic significance of the historic district.

2. Code: 2012 Virginia Rehabilitation Code

3. Zoning: UB2-PE1l
4. Current Use: Vacant (formerly a used book store)

5. Proposed Use: Commerical on the 1st Floor, Craft Beer Brewery in Existing Block Building,
six (6) apartment units on the 2nd Floor, and six (6) apartments on the 3rd Floor.

6. Square Footage: Basement 1,154 sq.ft., Storage

1st Floor 5,225 SF, (1) Commercial space/ 1,080 SF Craft Beer Brewery
2nd Floor 5,939 SF, (6) Apartments/ 1,080 SF Craft Beer Brewery

3rd Floor 5,535 SF, (6) Apartments

Rooftop 5,459 SF, (1) Assembly/ Rooftop Patio

Total Square Footage: 22,872 SF
Table 503 Allowable Building Heights and Areas
A-2 - Assembly (2) stories / 9,500 sq. ft.
R-2 - Residential: (4) stories / 16,000 sq. ft.

7. Use Group: Mixed 1st Floor A-2 (Assembly) & Craft Beer Brewery in Existing Block Building;
2nd Floor R-2 six (6) apartment units and Beer Brewery; 3rd floor R-2 six (6) apartment units

8. Type of Construction: |[II-B
Allowable Height & Bldg Areas: 4 stories above grade with 16,000 s.f. per floor

9. Sprinkler: Building will be fully sprinkled with an approved automatic sprinkler system in
accordance with Section 903.2.8 VCC 2012

10. Fire Alarm System: A manual fire alarm system will be installed per Section 907.2.9 VCC 2012

11. Fire Separations:
2 Hour - Fire separation horizontally between 1st Floor ceiling and Apartment units
1 Hour - Fire Separation between corridors and apartment units
1 Hour - Fire Separation between apartment units

12. Occupancy: Basement: Storage only (no occupants)
1st Floor & Mezzanine: Assembly: 5,225 Gross Square Footage
Dining Area Unconcentrated (Tables & Chairs): 2,120 + 15 sf = 141 occupants
Commercial Kitchen Area: 653 + 200 sf = 3 occupants
Bar Area: 471 +200 sf = 2 occupants
Craft Brewery: 2 occupants

Allowable Occupant Load: 148 occupants
2nd Floor: Apartments: 5,939 sf + 200 sf gross = 30 occupants
3rd Floor: Apartments: 5,939 sf + 200 sf gross = 30 occupants
Roof Deck: Dining Area Unconcentrated (Tables & Chairs): 3,960 =+ 15 sf gross = 264 occupants
Service Area, Including Bar Area: 395 sf + 200 sf gross = 2 occupants
Allowable Occupant Load: 266 occupants
TOTAL OCCUPANCY: 474 OCCUPANTS

13. No apartments existed in the building.
The building was previously used as a Used Book Store, and is vacant.

14. HVAC will be conventional heat pumps. Soffits and dropped ceilings are noted on the
reflected ceiling plans.

15. Windows are noted as original or new on the elevation drawings.

16. Generally, interior storm windows will be installed on the front windows, and exterior storm
windows installed at the sides and rear of the building.

Architectural & Structural Drawing Index

SPACE # UNIT TYPE SQUARE FOOTAGE
101A COMMERCIAL (Future Restaurant) 4,810 (w/ Mezzanine)
DELETE FOUR APARTMENT UNITS
(SPACE FOR CRAFT BEER BREWERY)
201 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT 647 SF
202 HC ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT 619 SF
203 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT 743 SF
204 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT 496 SF
205 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT 686 SF
206 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT 613 SF
301 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT 704 SF
302 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT 619 SF
303 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT 686 SF
304 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT 453 SF
305 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT 682 SF
306 ONE BEDROOM APARTMENT 620 SF
401A ROOF DECK (w/ Bathrooms) 4,627 SF
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ACCESS SCHEDULE TENANT/EMPLOYEE/GUEST ACCESS SCHEDULE TENANT/EMPLOYEE/GUEST CONT.
access during access during access during access during off |access during off |access during off access during access during access during access during off |access during off |access during off
business hours |business hours |business hours |hours hours hours business hours |business hours |business hours |hours hours hours
Floor Floor
Access control Access control
Code |door description |Tenants Employees Guests Tenants Employees Guests door Code |[door description |Tenants Employees Guests Tenants Employees Guests door
back access hallway up access by access |up access by access up access by access
1 4 to parking lot open/unlocked door |open/unlocked door |open/unlocked door |open by access exit only exit only yes key, otherwise exit key, otherwise exit key, otherwise exit exit only, except
1 way: exit from 1 way: exit from 1 way: exit from 1 way: exit from 1 way: exit from 1 way: exit from A01 |outside to stairwell only only exit only down only management exit only down yes
entrance from hall to |restaurant only into |restaurant only into |restaurantonlyinto [restaurantonlyinto [restaurantonlyinto |restaurantonly into ] exit only, open by exit only, except
1 5 back of restaurant hallway hallway hallway hallway hallway hallway no rearexit]  pg2 [stairwell into brewery |exit only employee access exit only exit only management exit only yes
open to floor by management can management can open to floor by management can shlmwell exit only, open by exit only, except
1 elevator doors access unlock to roof only unlock to roof only access unlock to roof only exit only yes AO03 |brewery to basement |exit only employee access exit only exit only management exit only yes
exit only, except no access key, 2nd floor brewery to exit only, open by exit only, except
1 1 front door entrance |open/unlocked door |open/unlocked door |open/unlocked door |exitonly management exit only regular key only A04 |stairwell exit only employee access exit only exit only management exit only yes
Front entrance to 3 elevator doors exit only down exit only down exit only down exit only down exit only down exit only down yes
1 2 elevator/stair area open/unlocked door |open/unlocked door |open/unlocked door |exitrestaurantonly |open by access exit restaurant only |yes up access by access
exit only except key, otherwise exit
open by employee management access - 3 301/300A|down stairs open by access key |exit only down exit only down only exit only down exit only down See J12, above
1 6 kitchen entrance exit only access exit only exit only can be locked exit only yes from stair to elevator exit only when alarm |exit only when alarm
1 7 closet near elevator Manager key key lock 3 302 |area open by access key |CLOSED both ways |CLOSED both ways |open by access key |triggers triggers
1 understair closet Manager key key lock rear stairs to
> elevator doors exit only down exit only down exit only down exit only down exit only down exit only down yes 3 319 |mezzanine CLOSED both ways |CLOSED both ways |CLOSED both ways |CLOSED both ways |CLOSED both ways |CLOSED both ways |yes
up access by access up access by access
key, otherwise exit key, otherwise exit
3 338 rear stairs only exit only exit only only exit only exit only yes
YES openable from
stairs or hallway by - elevator doors open by management |Jopen by management |open by management |exit only from roof down |exit only from roof down |exit only from roof down |yes
tenants, or
up access by access up access by access automaticfally going 4 402 |elevator lobby open by management |open by management |open by management |exit only from roof down |exit only from roof down |exit only from roof down |yes
2 200A/201 |stairs from 1-2 key, otherwise exit only |exit only down exit only down key, otherwise exit only |exit only down exit only down down d-urlng exit only when alarm __|exit only when alarm __|exit only when alarm __|exit only when alarm__|exit only when alarm __|exit only when alarm
fire/sprinklers - 400A |door to front stairs triggers triggers triggers triggers triggers triggers no
up access by access up access by access
2 200C  |stairs from 2-3 key, otherwise exit only |exit only down exit only down key, otherwise exit only |exit only down exit only down exit only when alarm  |exit only, access during |exit only when alarm  |exit only when alarm  |exit only when alarm  |exit only when alarm need ability to lock
access stairs to exit only when alarm  [exit only when alarm 4 TBD |door to rear stairs? triggers business hours by fob |triggers triggers triggers triggers roof access
2 202 |elevator open by access key CLOSED both ways CLOSED both ways open by access key triggers triggers yes
2 235 |rear stairs to mezzanine| CLOSED both ways CLOSED both ways CLOSED both ways CLOSED both ways CLOSED both ways CLOSED both ways KEYS
2 236 |rear stairs open by access key exit only exit only open by access key exit only exit only yes
2 237  |rear stairs open by access key exit only exit only open by access key exit only exit only yes
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2016 ROAD & BRIDGE STANDARDS

2016 ROAD & BRIDGE STANDARDS

PREMIUM FLAT TOP SMOOTH RAIL 3" PICKET

WHITE REFLECTIVE
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A
#5 DOWELS, 8" LONG | PERMISSIBLE
AT 12" C-C CONSTRUCTION
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1.5' (2' @ ENTRANCES) 4'-0" /(BACK OF CURB 1. THIS ITEM MAY BE PRECAST OR CAST IN PLACE. 21w N o= ¥ R
TYP. 2. CONCRETE TO BE CLASS A3 IF CAST IN PLACE, - Slé . 5 B
4000 PSI IF PRECAST. <o R LA N
3. CURB HAVING A RADIUS OF 300 FEET OR LESS J
0 (ALONG FACE OF CURB) WILL BE PAD FOR AS i
RADIAL CURB. —
4 RS 37 15" DEPTID OR NCREASED AS WUGH AS e = \ bt res 1
3" (21" DEPTH) IN ORDER THAT THE_BOTTOM ® A L | 707 PANEL WIDTH |
55,88 1 SOUCEE M DI 100 2 A SEE SaEER T8 o oenas TR
LSTOP BAR N0 ADJUSTMENT N THE PRICE BID IS T0_BE MADE M 50" N | 1”
NOTE: FOR A DECREASE OR AN INCREASE IN DEPTH. E SHAPE TO MATCH FACE— 4.375” 0O.C.
: 5. CG-2 IS TO BE USED ON ROADWAYS MEETING = SURFACE OF ROADWAY CURB I — {
STOP BARS MUST BE LOCATED 4 T TN PR 0 S N P . y 0 . T !
FEET IN ADVANCE OF PEDESTRIAN IN THE SECTION ON GS URBAN STANDARDS. 2 £8 1 MAX 7
V4
e o : - = : : i
e e e e e e ] t
\ «
PERMISSIBLE
STOP BAR DETAIL \ G
” v
NOT TO SCALE 8" VDOT TYPE |, 21A AGGREGATE BASE 2* RADIUS SUBBASE E] — eI > T E—— s_|t
T 1
SUBGRADE — STABLE AND COMPACTED TO A . & SECTION B-B gM CROSSWALK 35 48"
DRY DENSITY OF AT LEAST 95% OF THE SOILS . Ml f OUTSOE OF TRAVELWAT
STANDARD PROCTOR MAX. Q’RY DENSITY % =§ SURFACE NOTES: FOR GENERAL NOTES ON THE DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE, CROSSWALK cuRe N a?ﬁENEE?gl;A%‘:EEESE%IRALK
(ASTM—698) TO A DEPTH 8" BELOW SUBGRADE e SEE SHEET 10F 5. % CROSSWALK AREA.
ELEVATION ® THE REQUIRED LENGTH OF A PARALLEL RAMP TYPICAL PLACEMENT CVRCFFER STRP
' BASE I £ SMITED TO 15 FEET, RECARDLESS OF THE AT INTERSECTION 5' SIDEWALK
| WITHIN CROSSWALK
RESERVED TYPE B PARALLEL 1 MAX. DIAGONAL PLACEMENT
7.8 HANDICAP ESERVE LIGHT DUTY PAVEMENT SECTION — ErB DARA, g 4w1ue e K
PARKING SIGN N OT TO SCAI_E MINIMUM RAMP LENGTH stoee
e . ROADWAY GRADE T ] L 1 B
(12"x18") 6 IN' PERCENT 7" CURB | 6" CURB P wm 6
12" 0 2 6 2 1 | 1 1 | O 1 O | R | |
R7-8A SIGN C I : 2 | : \+ \ _r
AS NEEDED 5 ACCEPTABLE  ALTERNATIVE : - L . 2
IF CURB IS EXTRUDED 5 0 5 8 27’
ACCESSBLE 8' MAX. 5 2 B WITH BUFFER STRIP 2 — = 3.625"
— WITHOUT BUFFER STRIF
TOW-AWAY ZONE SPECIFICATION \Vm'r WDDT _ SPECIFICATION
nL STANDARD 6" CURB ROAD AND BRIDGE STANDARDS ROAD AND BRIDGE STANDARDS CG-12 DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACE REFERENCE
105 REVISION DATE | SHEET 1 OF 1 SHEET 3 OF 5 | REVISION DATE TYPE B (PARALLEL) APPLICATION 105
6" BOLLARD WITH R8.3 NO PARKING 502 VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION oo Y] 07/16 VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 502 L |
BLUE BOLLARD 5 MIN SIGN 2016 ROAD & BRIDGE STANDARDS 2016 ROAD & BRIDGE STANDARDS
COVER :
GROUND
SURFACE 3" MIN. 10-20aP SIGN
¢ HOURS TO BE
DETERMINED ” "
NOTE: BY OWNER —
SIGNS MAY BE PLACED ON ONE BLANK, 8" MAX. R1-1 S”TOP ” SIGN
ADJUSTING THE REQUIRED HEIGHT TO 30 x30
ACCOMMODATE THE ADDITIONAL LINES NOTES:
®
TYPICAL HAND'CAP PARKING SlGN I " 1. DESIGN AND SPECIFICATIONS SUBJECT TO CHANGE BY MANUFACTURE.| \\
NTS 6" BOLLARD WITH 5"MIN. 24 2. POST AND FOOTINGS AS REQUIRED BY SITE CONDITIONS AND CODES. A M erc h dan tS M eta I S
SO glc_)li/EEFB{OLLARD www.MerchantsMetals.com the first name in fence solutions
Ll g SIZE |FILE: PART NAME: REV
GROUND 4( Tech-Info@ MerchantsMetals.com A VINTAGE SQUARE MONROE A
888-260-1600 PREMIUM MMI FLAT TOP 3—RAIL
SURFACE 3'MIN. SCALE: DRAWN BY: DATE: SHEET:
\\ | e Drawing: VSP.M.C6W NOT TO SCALE | SHAWN l 09/04/13 | N/A
LOADING ZONE SIGN
N.T.S. 12" i
L‘f"_l
2016 ROAD & BRIDGE STANDARDS 6
Y
RW-2
8" DIA. BIKE HITCH /?%ﬁ‘%vﬁ?nd%"gnm i_h_. | /— CENTERLINE OF DRIVEWAY
i ¥ PREMOLDED Vs NOT_LOADED SINGLE BRACKET
A" . ] 3
2
|
2 COATS OF Submittal Sheet ok o — 5 o |
TRAFFIC PAINT ) 22wl |
1 0 *w-x on - | ‘I TOFP =,
WATERSTOP b WATERSTOP
CAPACITY 2 Bikes SEE DETAL —] / - | 4n X 4v DETAIL ! *
8" /Iroe oF wa| KETEP HONT 1. 4'
. 16.5" AT * IS SR S S
16 5 MATERIALS Centerbeam: 2" schedule 40 pipe (2.375” OD) WATERSTOP . . v, v e e—
1-10" . S Ring: 15" OD 11 gauge tube EXPANSION JOINTS AT INTERVALS NOT EXCEEDING 90'. ARG I
: i L [T ere | e [a W .
14"R "W N FEET ["A" N FEET| B-.4H _ |LBS.PER SQ.FT.| SQ.FT. AR
TS FINISHES [ ] Galvanized 2 -0t 1-0" 527 263 W ECHT NPT [T
Y \ l % An after fabrication hot dipped galvanized finish is our 3 " r-2%" 1009 3.93 BASE = 4/10 H v ' v, T 1
35" \ \ 1.5" standard option. 4 -7 1369 5.83 EARTH = 100 LBS. Y v'. ; 5
) \\, A . | Powder Cont s . P 709 a3 CONCRETE = 150 |_es.I " " T 8 .
4" WIDE BLUE ~"/ Our powder coat finish assures a high level of adhesion and 6 2-4%" 2049 10.83 ANGLE OF REPOSE - 1)1 WLV E STEEL SIGN POST 2
PAINTED LINES — durabilty by ollowing these steps: 7 zow | mes | s g
1. Sandblast —— POROUS BACKFILL @ 100 LBS./CU. FT. 8 v 1|3 TWO COATS ,
2. Epoxy primer electrostatically applied 8 ! 3-2% 2720 1743 ﬁEEn?«'E t&%BA%%R #GBA.E;ERAOI@RAISI:SHSEEEEU%IE‘:ASE%TS g, LT ﬁ WHITE REFLECTIVE 4
i i 9 S AL 3054 21.33 v v, g
| 3. Final thick TGIC polyester powder coat - _ 3410/: — o 3 DRAN PPE 8 APART g Ty : '.. = / TRAFFIC PAINT
[] Thermoplastic 1 " 4-43" 3718 30.33 gfgngohingm'géchgm Vg . v, 7-0"
H A N D I C A P S YM B O L In addition to an increased thickness (8-10mils), the m " 952 w050 3543 %ERSEI ﬁﬁlﬁu.vwiﬂlgg»s‘g%' v A N .
thermoplastic finish covers a galvanized layer and offers - - 0.03", %4 MESH HARDWARE oty T
NOT TO SCALE s P e BRI g gl Teaes o, DIRECTIONAL ARROW DETAIL
14 " 517" 4712 46.83 ANAN K R~ L4
[[] PVCDip (plastisol 15 s'-o: 5043 53.13 /j\\// Ne SN N.T S
Other colors available by special order (minimum orders - :/,\://\\ X o, __L\ e .
I NN T, e
apply) SAFE BEARING CAPACITY OF SOIL ,j\\Z\\g ) v RS BN 28
[[] Stainless ROCK MINIMUM 10,000 - 20,000 LBS. PER SQ.FT. \//\\//\\/ P T N
W Stainless Steel: 304 grade stainless steel material finished in GRAVEL AND COARSE SAND, WELL CEMENTED........co.... 16,000 - 20,000 LBS. PER SQ.FT. :
Ne) either a high polished shine or a satin finish. CLAY IN THICK BEDS, ALWAYS DRY. ...12,000 - 16,000 LBS. PER SQ.FT. B -4/10H &
CLAY IN THICK BEDS, MODERATELY DRY...ossessssserssereene 8,000 - 12,000 LBS. PER SQ.FT.
CLAY, SOFT 2,000 - 4,000 LBS. PER SQ. FT. .
SAND, DRY, COMPACT, AND WELL CEMENTED vccovssrcscersense 8,000 - 12,000 LBS. PER SQ. FT. %:éf%pﬁ$zg§|o§°£ATg§E EXCEEDS SA'E BEARNG |
MOUNT (| mgend | sam, csau o 400 - oo Lo v s o s s 3
OPTIONS In groung mount |? err;bedded into concrete base. Specify CONDITIONS. TO EE NOT LESS THAN -8
U L in ground mount for this option. SPECIFICATION
2 e CONCRETE GRAVITY RETAINING WALL - oNDoT
S Surface
L] Foot Mount has a5"x6"x.25" foot with four anchors per foot. 506 LEVEL BACKFILL REVISION DATE | SHEET 1 OF 1
3/8" WD x 1" DEEP Specify foot mount for this option. VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION 401.01
SAWCUT CONTROL JOINT | 2016 ROAD & BRIDGE STANDARDS
SLIPBASE CASTING
B SETBACKS
\_APPLY 1/2" THICK PREFORMED
EXPANSION JOINT FILTER
SUBGRADE SHALL BE STABLE, COMPACTED
TO AT LEAST 95% OF THE STANDARD
PROCTOR MAXIMUM DRY DENSITY
[ ]
TYPICAL SIDEWALK DETAIL //\//>:‘///\//y//\/ ///\ Ta - ///\///\///\///\///\///\///
NOT TO SCALE L 3 1 STOP SIGN PANEL 0.10"
S S THICK SINGLE SHEET
UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, ALL SECTION REFERENCES ARE TO THE VIRGINIA DEPARTMENT OF - a4 s ] 8"TO 10"-#4 OR#5IN 1" ALUMINIUM
TRANSPORTATION - ROAD AND BRIDGE SPECIFICATIONS, JANUARY, 2007 EDITION. 18" ’ -4
A. PORTLAND CEMENT CONCRETE SHALL BE CLASS A3 CONCRETE CONFORMING TO THE o < DIA. HOLE %" BOLT
REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 217. o L
B. REINFORCING STEEL SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 223. Y4 Ta
C. CURING MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 220. ) WASHER
D. PREFORMED JOINT FILLER SHALL CONFORM TO THE APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 212. DO
MATERIAL SHALL BE APPROXIMATELY 1/2 INCH IN THICKNESS AND SHALL HAVE A WIDTH AND LAYCORE K ]
DEPTH EQUAL TO THOSE OF THE STRUCTURE. " la 7 < /
E. ASPHALT CONCRETE SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 211. 36 : . /
F. GEOTEXTILE DRAINAGE FABRIC SHALL CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF SECTION 245. /4 7
48" . o NUT
2.0' MIN. 7.0 S
o 2 5' EROM _ L L LOCK WASHER
' ' 2 ' - L - .
1.0 25 > 0.675 3000 PSI CONCRETE - BK CURB OR BLDG. v - GROUND STUB SQUARE BOLT
6" 2 - #3 BARS NOTES: w A\\
—={ |=—1.5" CHAMFER / 4 1. ANCHOR RODS TO BE SLEEVED OR GREASED THRU ' i N
_ L1 g
i CONCRETE CURBS TO PERMIT RELOCATION OF CURBS. : o 4000 PSI CONCRETE
4 .
| _—— BITUMINOUS SURFACE 4 o | & 2. SEE SITE PLAN FOR CURB STOP LOCATIONS. 7 4\\
/ TYPICALLY PLACED 2.5' OFF OF BACK OF CURB AT
/ \ CONCRETE NOT REQUIRED IN
/ 04 LANDSCAPED AREAS STEEL SIGN POST (2" ROUND)
| " ——
L CURB & GUTTER m
6 \ WHEEL STOP DETAIL
1/2" DIA. STEEL RODS (#4 REBAR) COMPACTED BASE COURSE )
2.0' MINIMUM LENGTH 1/2" DIA. STEEL RODS (#4 REBAR) COMPACTED BASE COURSE NOT TO SCALE STOP SIGN AND SIGN FASTENER DETAIL
ELEVATION VIEW A 2.0' MINIMUM LENGTH N T S
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SCHEDULE B - TITLE EXCEPTIO NOTES

This survey is based on a title report prepared by Stewart Title Guaranty Company
Commitment No.16007-CHURCHILL VENT dated 1/22/2016 at 8:00 A.M.
Items not listed below are standard title exceptions and/or are not matters or issues
that pertain to this survey.

No Easements On Subject Property.

FLOOD ZONE NOTE

By graphic plotting onlv,this property is in flood zone X of the Flood Insurance Rate Map,

Community Panel No.5101290039E, which bears the effective date of Julu 16, 2014.
and is not in a special flood ha=ard area.

GENERAL NOTES

1. THE BEARING BASE FOR THIS SURVEY ORIGINATED FROM SURVEY BY FREDERICK A. GIBSON
& ASSOC. P.C. DATED 5/19/2004 FOR #1208 HULL STREET.
2. THIS PROPERTY HAS AN AREA OF 12,256.29 SQ.FT. OR 0.281 ACRE OF LAND
3 THIS PROPERTY IS DESIGNATED BY CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGININA AS TAX NUMBER S0000085018
4 INTERIOR ROADWAYS APPEAR TO BE PRIVATE,VARIABLE IN WIDTH AND UNNAMED .
UNLESS OTHERWISE SHOWN
5 WATER AND SEWER IS CITY HOOK UP
6 NO ADJUSTMENT ON BOUNDARY NEEDED
7 NO OBSERVED EVIDENCE OF ANY WASTE DUMPING ON SUBJECT SITE.
8 NO EVIDENCE OF DELINIATED WETLANDS FOUND THROUGH ON LINE PUBLIC RESOURCES.
9 POWER & TEL. TO BLDG. OVERHEAD AS SHOWN ON OLAT
10 BASE DEED FOR SUBJECT PROPERTY IS FOUND IN ID 2016-4406

LEGAL DESCRIPTION

All that piece or parcel of land located in the City of Richmond, Virginia
and designated as tax ID S0000085018 also known as #1209 Hull Street
and being further described as beginning at a drill hole set on the North
line of Hull Street a distance of 68.00' from the West line of W. 12th Street;
Thence Proceeding on the North line of Hull Street S 50 01'19"W for a
distance of 50.08' to a nail set; Thence N 40 01'05"W for a distance of
155.14’ to a rod found on the South line of a 20' alley; Thence proceeding
along the South line of the 20’ alley N 50 00'26"E for a distance of 118.00'
to a drill hole set on the West line of W 12th Street; Thence along the West

line of W. 12th Street S 40 01'05"E for a distance of 66.17' to a drill hole set;
Thence proceeding S 50 01'19" W for a distance of 68.00' to a point near the
intersection of 2 buildings; Thence proceeding S 40 01'05"E for a distance of
89.00" to a drill hole set being the place and point of beginning.

ZONING NOTES

Zoned: UB2-PE|
Permitted use Classification: Commercial Shell
Observed Use(s): Commercial / Appagrtment Shell
Zoning regulations are subject to change and interpretation for further information contact
City Of Richmond, Virginia 804 646 6197 David Duckhardt.

Site Restrictions Parking Tabulations

Minimom Building Setbacks No On Site Parking
Front 0' Side 0' Rear 0’

Minimum lot size 1000 Sq.Ft.

Minimum lot frontage None

Maximum building height 4 Stories
Each No Less Than 10’ No More Than 14'

Maximum density ; None
Maximum floor area ratio ; None
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SURVEYOR'S CERTIFICATION

TO:CHURCH HILL VENTURES,LLC AND STEWART TITLE GUARANTY COMPANY

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAT AND THE SURVEY ON WHICH IT IS BASED WERE
MADE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE 2016 MINIMUM STANDARD DETAIL REQUIREMENTS
FOR ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEYS,JOINTLY ESTABLISHED AND ADOPTED BY
ALTA AND NSPS, AND INCLUDES ITEMS 1,2,3,4,6a,7a,8,9,10a,10b,11b,12,13,16,17,18,19 and 20a
OF TABLE A THEREOF.THE FIELDWORK WAS COMPLETED ON OCTOBER 13, 2016.

by Fy

REGISTERED SURVEYOR: GEORGE A. HAROCOPOS
REGISTRATION NUMBER 2524 IN THE STATE OF VIRGINIA
DATE OF LAST FIELD SURVEY: 10/13/16
DATE OF LAST REVISION

S GEORGE A. HAROCOPOS '

LC NO. 254

W. 12th STREET

Variable Width Right Of Way

ALTA/NSPS LAND TITLE SURVEY

LOCATED AT
#1209 HULL STREET

CITY OF RICHMOND, VIRGINIA

JN 45903

A. G. HAROCOPOS & ASSOCIATES, P.C.
CERTIFIED LAND SURVEYOR AND CONSULTANT

4920 EMILLRIDGE PKWY. SUITE 20¢ MIDLOTHIAN VA. 23112
Office 304 744 2630 FAX 304 744 2632
E-MAIL AGHAROCOPOS@VERIZON.NET
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